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THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 203H 

A p r i l 2, 1985 

SSGT M i l t o n E. Cowart 
18190494 
Pl o t C, Row 28, Grave 27 

SSGT W i l l i a m L. Weissker 
14070304 
Pl o t C, Row 14, Grave 27 

Lorrai n e American Cemetery 
St. Avoid, (Mosellet France 

ILT James F. G a t l i n , J r . 
0685331 
World War I I Tablets of the 
Missing 

2LT Stephan V. Bi e z i s 
0824081 
World War I I Tablets of the 
Missing 

Henri-Chapelle American Cemetery 
and Memorial 
Henri-Chapelle, Belgium 

SSGT Joe R. Sanchez 
39290993 
World War I I Tablets of the 
Missing 
Luxembourg American Cemetery and 
Memorial 
Luxembourg C i t y , Luxembourg 

Major John J. Adair, USAF (Ret) 
1510 M i l l s Place 
Escondido, CA 92072 

Dear Major Adair: 

Reference i s made to our l e t t e r of January 8, 1985. 

A copy of the Missing A i r Crew Report and a memorandum 
reviewing the circumstances surrounding your crews 



disappearance were found i n LT G a t l i n ' s burial/MIA f i l e You 
were the only one f o r t u n a t e enough to s u r v i v e . I hooe these 
two documents provide the i n f o r m a t i o n you are seeking. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

WILLIAM E. RYAN,/, 
Colonel, AD 
D i r e c t o r of Oper^tijons 

and Finance ^ 

Ends 



•REPORT OF DENTAL SURVEY 

UPPER TEETH j 

Dfl 

16 15 14 13 I? 

LOWER TEETH 

11 10 9 9 10 11 12 I'S 14 IS 16 
, / . Loft . 

CLASS 

_ , . • ralcu.a SiiEht, Medium, Heavy Occlusion. Lai .u— —b 

Periodontoclasia • 

Dental foci suspected. Ves 

Other conditions . 

u v 
Date ^ d ^ - ^ t - " " - " " ^ ' ^ ^ " 

T . ^ . 
. Lcntul Corps. U. -S' <*• 

•Restorable carious teeth by O 
Nonrestorable carious teeth b>^7 
Missing natural teeth by X ; 

Teeth replaced by denture 
(horizontal line) 

X X X 

Teeth replaced by fixed bridge • 
(oval to include abutments) 

10—20622 
c x 



•:. .••:"::->'->x-:-.»>:<»> 

6-2C 
REGISTER OF DENTAL PATIENTS AT 

Hunter Field, Georgia 

( i ) S U R N A M E 

Cowart, 
l i j RANK " V f c O ^ A N V 

" (21 C H R I S T I A N N A M E 

Milton E. 18190^94 
^Vi R E G I M E N T OR S T A F F CORPS 

Sgt. Oortat Crew 
, H 5 € . » « « m T K c E - " , (•> N A T I V I T V , (9- S E » V , C t . r C * « 

19 Tex. 7/12 
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R01ERT B. LP0S4 L t . C o l , ^ / 0 : ' ' ' 

!7. S. A . 

F o r m 7 9 — M E D I C A L DEPARTM'ENT, U . S. A. 
(Kevised Feb. 24. 1941) 



8 A p r i l 19^9 

/s/Sgt Milton E. Covart, ASN 18 190 ^ 
/ Plot C, Eow 28, Grave 27 

Headstone: Cross 
St. Avoid (France) U. S. Military Cemetery 

• 
\ 

Mr. E. W. Cowart "~ — ^Z&W' 
401+5 Heed 
Beaumont, Texas 
Dear Mr. Cowart: 

This is to inform you that the remains of your loved one have 
been permanently interred, as recorded above, side by side with com­
rades who also gave their lives for their country. Customary m i l i ­
tary funeral services were conducted over the grave at the time of 
burial. 

After the Department of the Army has completed a l l f i n a l interments, 
the cemetery w i l l be transferred, as authoriaed by the Congress, to the 
care and supervision of the American Battle Monuments CommisEion. The 
Commission also w i l l have the responsibility for permanent construction 
and beautification of the cemetery, including erection of the permanent 
headstone. The headstone w i l l be inscribed with the name exactly as 
recorded above, the rank or rating where appropriate, organization, 
State, and date of death. Any inquiries relative to the type of head­
stone' or the spelling of the name to be inscribed thereon, should be 
addressed to the American Battle Monuments Commission, Washington 25, D. C 
Your l e t t e r should include the f u l l name, rank, serial number, grave 
location, sind name of the cemetery. 

While interments are i n progress, the canetery w i l l not be open to 
visitors. Tou may rest assured that this f i n a l intement was conducted 
with f i t t i n g dignity and solemnity and that the grave-site v i l l be care­
f u l l y and conscientiously maintained i n perpetuity by the United States 
Govemment. 

/ 
Sincerely yours, 

A H. FELEMAN 
\ \ Major Qeneral 
5 \ The Oiiarterma The Quartermaster General 

fed 



IDENTIFICATION SECTION 
MEMORIAL DIVISION 

IDENTIFICATION DATA 
U S T \ AM £ - FIRST N AM F - MIDDLE I N I T I A L 

i Cowart M i l t o n 

71" 

AEI GHT 

155 

tSMr S £ f t l i l \ L M ? £ R 

18 190 494 

^rown Rrovm 

5H05 S I Z E 

9oD 

SR*OE 

S t u f f Serge 
DATE OF DEATH 

23 pecenter 44 
LAST ORGANIZATION TO WH I CH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED (Give complete detigtmlion) 

b lbzh Bombardment Squadron, 5 (Jlst Bombardment Group, aPO 140 
PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA 

K i s s i n g i n a c t i o n on a bombardment mission to Ahrv.'eiler, Germany 
L I S T ALL C A M D S IN WHICH STATIONED IN U . S . PRIOR TO SERVICE OVERSEAS, * I T H I N C L U S I V E DATES AT EACH. 

STATION DATES 

F o r t S&m Ficuston, Texas 
E l l i n g t o n F i e l d , Texas 
Buckley y i e l d , Colorado • 
Fo r t iv'yers, F l o r i d a 
• :.arksdale F i e l d , Louisiana 
Hunter F i e l d , G^qr^ia 
Departed f o r Overseas 

1 November lO^Z t o 5 November 1942 
5 November 1942 t o 11 January 1943 
13 January 1943 t o 28 March-1943 
1 A p r i l 1943 t o 22 May 1943 
25 May 19'x3 t o 23 June 1944 
27 June 1944 t o 30 June 1944 
2 Ju l y 1944 

fhACTURES AND/CR BREAKS TATTOOS AND'OR 5 IRTH MARKS 

— ^ ^ 
As -appeaFs on e n l i s t m e n t paper DENTAL CHART 

^V^JPPER g^HT 

^ 15' -f u - 13 12 11 9 10 i : 

u D 0 ER LEFT 

13 X 

LOWER RIGHT 

< - EXTRACTED 0 - CARIOUS 

LOWER LEFT 

/ - CAR I OOS. NCN-RE STC ^ I £ 

A»i.JAC FCRM 
1 Aug 1 > H 6 

j Q Q Q ^ ^ s ^ — < ^ r I ( I n d i c a t e d e n t u r e s , b r i d g e mo r k . e t c . . i f s h o w n . ) 



MMM 

< 
J 

w 
USIIC, 3T.AVCi-il, FR.-i,TCS ^oxried at deceased Left: 
Plot C, Row 28, Grave 2? /DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE 
Date reburied^^yJaw > ^ < 

J 

' M.' ET. SWART 
SECTION A— CAPT CMC 

"NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION t f 6ECEASED 

DIRECTIVE NUMBER 

J574 02449 
DATE 

15 05 4 8 
DAY MONTH YEAR 

NAME 

COWART MILTON E 
rs^ . J L — — — 

SERIAL NUMBER 

28 190494 
RANK 

? S 'C 
ARM 

1 
DATE OF DEATH 

DAY MONTH YEAR 
CEMETERY 

ST AVOLD - METZ 1 
DISPOSITION O f REMAINS 

3 5 0 3 8 0 
CODE DIST. PT. 

PLOT 

YYY 
ROW 

•5 
GRAVE 

50 
COUNTRY 

FRANCE 
CAUSE OF DEATH 

1 

SECTION B - CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE 

ST. AVOLD,FRANCE 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN 

E. W. COWART (FATHER) 
REED 

BEAUMONT, TEXAS - (Flag sent; 

NAME 

IDENTIFICATION TAG ON 

I I REMAINS 

I I MARKER 

SECTION C-DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION 
SERIAL NUMBER RANK 

ORGANIZATION 

USAAF 

DATE OF DEATH 

RELIGION 

DATE DISTINTERRED 

IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY 

NAME AND TITLE 

SECTION D - PREPARAT ON OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT 
NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMAINS 

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION 

SEE ATCHD vVORK 3 H T 

MINOR DISCREPANCIES 1 

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET 

DATE BY 
CASKET SEALED BY 

• M i l l a r d H Uc . /nor te r , ^abalmex 
EMBALMER {Signature 

M i l l a r d E Kc Shor ter 7 

CASKET BOXED AND MARKED 

15 Sept 48 M i l l a r d H Lc Whor te r , 
DATE BY 13M>&lrner 

a»flfrx^^»xK«iri3St A l 1 jnar jc ings , tags & 

• r a n k l i n J" / Cla i r ^ l s t . .n: 
I hereby cert i fy that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediafe supervision 

and that the report above is correct. 

r ' r a n k l i n J 6 t G l j j i r , l 3 t Lu J n f t 7 8 5 7 
. SIGNATURE OF GRS INSPECTOR 

HAT 
T t t l 
RECORD: 
DAM 
MMI 

8 A P R ] ^ 

1 Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies. 

PMC FORM 
•BEV 15 MAR 46 

f 

1194 
FINAL LEITER >£Ui 



't-if--- 3: o 

RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER 

FROM TO 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF.CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER 
t .. — .1 —••' •" • •< -> DATE 

7 SHIPPFn 
PROM 

.TO- - : ; - - -• KIND OF CONVEYANCE ^A\\,E ;OF eONVC«rER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER . . V 2 DATE '• . ] SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER ; 1 

DATE 

3. SHIPPED 
FROM 

aso : .:: ^T -;. - -<•::• 
TO 

« 
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

CATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 

4. SHIPPtD 
FROM • c .; 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER ' DATE SIGNATURE Of RECEIVER DATE 

j •• s SHIPPFn 
l -KUM I U 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 

6. SHIPPFn 
FROM IU 

4 A r r 
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER 

— > ' ' ft \ • i • ^ r i ' 8 5 - i - l r i. • ,1 1 

DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE r-

7. SHIPPFD 
FROM I U 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE Or'^HIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER [ )ATE 



1UEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMAL 
BUDGET BUKEAU No. 49-RZ77. 

GRADE OF DECEASED. NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL DATE: 

S/Sgt. Milten I . Cowart, 18 190 49^ 
Plot m , Bov 5, GravB 50, 
Uhltod States Military Cemtery 
St. Avoid, Franoo 

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE 

16 February 19̂ 0 

A C 

B D 

NOTE.—The next of kin should fami l iar ize himself w i th the contents of the pamphlet, "D ispos i t ion of Wor l d War 11 Armed Forces D e a d . " before 
f i l l ing out this form. When the proper part of th is fo rm is f i l led out and properly signed by the next of k in , it should be returned to t he 
OFFICE OF T H E Q U A R T E R M A S T E R 'GENERAL, M E M O R I A L D I V I S I O N , W A R D E P A R T M E N T , W A S H I N G T O N 25, D. C , in t he 
self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose. 

If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please f i l l in P A R T I 
of this form. 

PART I 

h — 

CH WIDOW 

3 FATHER 

• 

BTHER WAYNE COWART 
(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF KIN) 

LH WIDOWER n SON OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

{Pleaae indicate relationship to the deceased by placing an 
J'X" in the proper box.) 

• MOTHER • BROTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

C J DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

C H SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE {Specify) . 

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED 
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: {Please place an "X" in the box opposite the option you have selected.) 

I. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS. 'S ^ ^ j ^ / * - ^ ~ ^ 

C H 2. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY 

• 3. BE RETURNED TO . 
(FOREIGN COUNTRY) 

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED AT 

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY) 

, THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEXT OF K I N . FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A 

(LOCATION OF CEMETERY SELECTED) 

C H 4. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT . 
(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED) 

{Please indicate if your own religious services at a location other than the aelected national cemetery are desired by placing an "X" in the proper box) 

CH YES CH NO 

THE NAME OF THE DECEASED. THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: {If no corrections are neceaaary, indicate 
thia fact by inserting the word "NONE" in the space below.) 

7^— 
WW 

j • NONE 

XV™ 345 MILITARY &6 a 

K 

19—60411-1 
PAGE I 



PART 1 (Continued) 
I f on Pa E e 1 of this fo rm you have selected Opt ion Number 2 or 3, or Opt ion Number 4 w i th your own funeral ceremonies desired at a location 

l i i . " L u * t u a ^ \ ^ t 0 A natinnal cemeterv. complete one of these sections. 

UAST NAME 
FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL 

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF 
U. S. A.. OR COUNTRY 

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest raitroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE NO. 

1. AS THE NEXT OF KIN. DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT 1 DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED 

TO RFCFIVE THEM: i 

FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR 

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF 
U. S. A.. OR COUNTRY 

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No. 

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME. AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET. -DISPOSITION OF 

WORLD WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD." IS: . 

LAST NAME 

COWART 
NUMBER AND STREET 

4045 REED 

FIRST NAME 

JESSIE 
CITY OR TOWN 

BEAUMONT 

MIDDLE INITIAL 

OPAL 
C O U ^ Y OR PROVINCE 

JEFFERSON 

RELATIONSHIP TO 
DECEASED 

STEP* MOTHER 
STATE OR TERRITORY OF 

U. S. A.. OR COUNTRY 

TEXAS 

REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (for additional space use page 4.') 

AS EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET. -DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD." . AM THE NEXT OF K.N AND THE ,ND,V,DUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE 

DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. 

I, the undersigned, DO S O L E M N L Y S W E A R (OR A F F I R M ) that the statements made by me in the foregomg document are fu l l and t rue to 

the best of my knowledge and belief. 

* 1 r (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) 

^ (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) 

4045 REED 
(STREET AND NUMBER) 

Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according to law by the above-named applicant th is 

1 9 _ J i S at city (or town) of B E A U M O N T county of J E F F g i S Q N 

Distr ic t ) of 
TEXAS 

* N O T E . — P a g e 4 is part of tha notarial at testat ion. 

(SIGNATURE OF OFFICER AUTHORIZEb TO ADMINISTER OATHS) 

VETERANS CCWmfegiMf 0^TrEB 
10—60411-1 

PAGE 2 



PARr '—RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION AU' RITY 

i If you are the next of kin and you desire to rel inquish your disposition author i ty , please f i l l in PART II of this fo rm. 

I , T H E . 
, AS T H E NEXT OF K I N OF T H E DECEASED 

(PLEASE INSERT RELATIONSHIP) 
R I G H T S T O D IRECT T H E F I N A L D I S P O S I T I O N OF T H E R E M A I N S OF T H E DECEASED. 

N A M F D IN PART I O F T H I S F O R M , DO H E R E B Y R E L I N Q U I S H M Y 
T H E N E ^ T E X I T I N G PERSON IN T H E O R D E R OF E L I G I B I L I T Y OF D E C E D E N T ' S SURVIVORS I S : 

LAST NAME 
FIRST NAME 

MIDDLE INITIAL 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED 

NUMBER AND STREET 
CITY OR TOWN 

STATE OR COUNTRY 

W H O M I U N D E R S T A N D S H A L L H A V E T H E R I G H T T O D I R E C T F I N A L D I S P O S I T I O N O F T H E R E M A I N S OF T H E D EC EASED . 

(DATE) 

(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) 
(STREET AND NUMBER) 

(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) 
(CITY ANO STATE) 

PART III 

If you are NOT the next of kin authorized to direct the disposition of remains, please f i l l in PART 111 of this fo rm. 

T H I S IS T O 
N A M E D O 
S H O U L D BE D I R E C T E D . 

LAST NAME 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED 

NUMBER AND STREET 

FIRST NAME 

CITY OR TOWN 

MIDDLE INITIAL 

STATE OR COUNTRY 

(DATE) 

(SIGNATURE) 
(STREET AND NUMBER) 

(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) 
(CITY AND STATE) 

PAGE 3 



I t 

OFFI03 Tff! QJlARTSSMt.STUR GSOIAL OF L , ABMY 

IFTRAOFFICF iCTSSNCS SHiST 

293 

1 
FO. 

2 
FROH-

3 
T0-

4 
DA.TE 

i . LOI 
Section 
R/a Br. 

Record 
Section 
R/E Br. 

/ A p r i l 
1948 

ITB .HOUR A'-TB DATS. 

MBS SAGE 

1. As 373 card i n th i s case 
cculo1 not "be immediately locater 
ac t ion has beon taken wi th a 
view to resolving the caso wi th ­
out tho 333 card. 

2. F i l e i s forwarded to your 
Section "for such correct ion i n 
333 card as ffiay he i n i i c a t e d . 

3. When your ac t i cn has been ccm­
ple ted , please forward f i l e tc 
i4ail and Records. 

/ CUMIITGHAM 

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN FART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE 

U lT "/ued 'ft^Apap 
• ^ " ^ f t i l 194 



OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 
MEMORIAL DIVIS ION 

SUBJECT: KEW LOI 
TO: MACHINE SECTION, R & R BRANCH, MEMORIAL DIVISION 

ROOM 2701, TEMPORARY B BLDG 

• Dote /£> f e h i^e 

dBhk _Na;ne —— ~?. S e r i a l No. 
0 

LOI to te aent t o : ^ ) ) & t Grave Locst ion: 

Hame Cemetery 

Street W ' P l o t . RovT , Gr^re ^ 

0 
c^ state j&M.flkA 

/7lyfKr-1*O* LSENT Ffft 1" 19*8 ^ '^e../.L/',< 



REQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REL...NS 
BUDGET BUREAU No. 49-R277. 

GRADE OF DECEASED. NAME. ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL 

1 ' 

DATE: 

s> 
Plot 
T U M States MUltosy OeostaKsr 
Otj« Avoid^ AMDM 

Ifl Ootdtar 19̂ 7 

A C 

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS UNE B 
1 

D 

sposition of World War II Armed Forces Dead," before 
f,™^? ^ , s , f , n e ^ ^ b i ' . t i l £ . r ] l x . t . ^ f ^ i " ' . ' * should be returned to the 

in the 
s ^ l S 0 F ; H E QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, M EM ORI AL Dfl Vl SION, WAR D EPA RTM ENT, WASH IN GTO N 25 D^C Z Z 
self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose. t j m u v a i u i , u . m ine 

o A i " f o rm^ 0 f l < i n ^ a U , h 0 r i z e d r eP resentative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition ofthe remains, plea'sefill in PART I 

PART I 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF KIN) ~ — 

D WIDOWER • SON OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

iFSl?'e i r l d ' c a t e relationship to the deceased bu placing an 
— X in the proper box.) 

• BROTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

CH DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

CH SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

/. 

CH WIDOW 

• FATHER • MOTHER 

CH RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Specify) 

CH I. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS. 

• 2. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY 

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY) 

• 

• 

3. BE RETURNED TOL 
' (FOREIGN COUNTRY) T H E H 0 M E L A N D 0 F T H E DECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN. FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A 

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED AT : 
(LOCATION OF CEMETERY SELECTED) ~~" " 

4. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT 
(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED) 

iPlease indicate if gour own religious services at a location olher than the selected nallonal cemetery are desired by placing an "X" in the proper box) 

• YES • NO 

I h f . faTb 0 F T H , E D E ? r A S E D ,7"v« v ^ ' T G T E A R E C°2££I.-SSEPT F 0 R T H E FOLLOWING CHANGES: (Uno corrections are necessary, indicaie this fact by inserting the word " / f O f / E " in the space below.) . ^ " f 4 - ^— = 

,0AM

0

GvFi3r6345 MILITARY 
] 8 ^M-^rL 

PAGE I 



I ! 
• s PART I (Confinued) 

D U r o w n f u n e r a l c e r e m o n i e s d e s i r e d a t a l o c a t i o n 
I f on P a g e 1 of t h i s f o r m y o u h a v e s e l e c t e d O p t i o n N u m b e r 2 o r 3, o r O p t i o n N u m b e r 4 w i t h y o . 

o t h e r t h a n t h e s e l e c t e d n a t i o n a l c m e t e r y . c o m p ^ t e o n e o f t h e s « s e c t i o n ^ ^ ^ F O L L O W I N G P E R S O N W H O HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM: 
1, AS THE NEXT OF KIN. DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT • DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT ' 

LAST NAME 

NUMBER AND STREET 

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearett railroad patienger ttation) 

FIRST NAME 

CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE 

MIDDLE INITIAL 

STATE OR TERRITORY OF 
U.S. A.. OR COUNTRY 

TELEGRAPH ADDRESS 
TELEPHONE NO. 

0 R . AS THE NEXT OF KIN. DO FURTHER DECLARE. THAT . DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED 

T n DPrFlVFTHFM- — 

FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR 

. . t-w- - r r r D D I T i ^ D V O F 

NUMBER AND STREET 
CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERKI1 OKT u r 

U. S. A.. OR COUNTRY 

H M r — m i y ~ \ ^ 1 1 — I k 1 

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearett railroad pattenger ttatlon) 
TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE NO. 

N CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME, AS SET FORTH IN THE 

W n p | n « M P l l A RM FD FORCES DEAD." IS: 

PAMPHLET. "DISPOSITION OF 

LAST NAME 
FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO 

DECEASED 

<—TATrr r \ D X C D R I T O R Y O F 

NUMBER AND STREET 
CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR T h K K n U K T u r 

U. S. A.. OR COUNTRY 

REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional tpace «« page 4.-) 

:r:::~o~ NLv ̂  m ™™ - -—* - - *•——- - -'° 
t h e b e s t o f m y k n o w l e d g e a n d b e l i e f . 

(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) 
(STREET AND NUMBER) 

(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) 
(CITY AND STATE) 

S u b s c r i b e d a n d d u l y s w o r n t o b e f o r e m e a c c o r d i n g t o l a w by t h e a b o v e - n a m e d a p p l i c a n t t h i s 
d a y of 

19 , a t c i t y ( o r t o w n ) o f 

D i s t r i c t ) o f • 

_, c o u n t y o f 
a n d S t a t e ( o r T e r r i t o r y o r 

* N O T E . — P a g e 4 i s p a r t o f t h e n o t a r i a l a t t e s t a t i o n . 

PAGE 2 

- > ^ - (SIGNATURE OF OFFICER AUTHORIZED To'ADMINISTER OATHS) 

(OFFICIAL TITLE) 
l f t—50411-1 



PAi il—RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION AUI..ORITY 

If you are the next of kin and you desire to rel inquish your disposit ion author i ty , please f i l l in PART II of th is form. 

I, T H E . , AS T H E NEXT OF K I N OF T H E DECEASE 
(PLEASE INSERT RELATIONSHIP) 

N A M E D IN PART I O F T H I S F O R M . DO H E R E B Y R E L I N Q U I S H M Y R I G H T S T O D I R E C T T H E F I N A L D I S P O S I T I O N OF T H E R E M A I N S OF T H E D E C E A S E : 
T H E NEXT E X I S T I N G PERSON IN T H E O R D E R OF E L I G I B I L I T Y OF D E C E D E N T ' S SURVIVORS I S : 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED 

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY 

W H O M I U N D E R S T A N D S H A L L H A V E T H E R I G H T T O D IRECT F I N A L D I S P O S I T I O N OF T H E R E M A I N S OF T H E DECEASED. 

(DATE) 

(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (STREET AND NUMBER) 

(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE) 

PART III 

If you are NOT the next of k in authorized to d i rect the disposition of remains, please f i l l in PART I I I of th is fo rm. 

T H I S I S T O N O T I F Y YOU T H A T I A M N O T T H E NEXT OF K I N A U T H O R I Z E D T O D I R E C T T H E F INAL D I S P O S I T I O N O F T H E R E M A I N S OF T H E DECEASE 
N A M E D ON PAGE 1 OF T H I S F O R M . T H E F O L L O W I N G PERSON. T O T H E BEST OF M Y K N O W L E D G E . IS T H E NEXT OF K I N T O W H O M T H I S FORI 
S H O U L D BE D I R E C T E D . 

LAST NAME 

Co w & R'T 

FIRST NAME 

ETh. c K 
MIDDLE INITIAL 

v/ • 
RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED 

, F fit Tk e R 
NUMBER AND STREET 

4o 4 S Re.iL D 

CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY 

7?^ ^ L L ^ Z^ruA ' V ^ J J ^ fO • fie A , 
- t / i (SIGNATURE) (STREET ARD NUMBER) 

' TNAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE) 

19—50410-1 
PAGE 



_ t. Mlltm E. Cowart, 18 190 

Tfelted State. Military Cmetery ^ 1 6 F ^ ^ y W 
St. Avoid, France 

Kr. Ether Cowart 
^ 5 Beed Street 
Beaammt, Texas 

l>ear Mr, Cowart: 

.TallAhl. to you i y yom- W n ^ t Ifl« ^ ^ ^ ' ^ f f , ^ 8 0 " 1 0 ? ? ""^ 

oey 

^ Sinoerely, 

1 • 
^ / < Major Oenerai 

c ^ Quartennaater General 
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TD aRLjRE^ularltjkiEERSEdanQndainEdMiRistEPDfthEEaspElJEWiBh Rabbi zludjie 

thBDistPld"DPEaunr̂ EQurtanantjiJtiiriEEQFthBPEaEE iRaR^ rBPthBStStBSflBXas. 

Vou ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO SOLEMNIZETHE 

RITES 8F MATRIMBNY- J | 

^Between ^ H i . 

and <̂M rs> C a r l 

Herbert Spencer v;illiams 

r s , Carlyn Cov/art 

mtlAtit Sfixty days t/teyeafle* cert^tny y,ouii action unklcr tffc&'Ifficeiifoe. 

^Deputy. County Clexk, cjeffeison County, 3iexas 
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^GMF 293 Cowart, Hilton E. 
SN 18 190 494 

1st Ind. 

TO, OQMG, Washington, D. C, 30 June 1947 

T0» The Adjutant Qeneral, Washington 25, D. C. 

Forwarded for raply to so much thereof as pertains to vour 
office. 

FOR THE QUARTEHMA3TEH CENERALl 

RICHARD B, OOCMDS 
Uajor, QUO 
Memorial Division 1 3hcl 

t r dtd 30 June 1947 

ckb 

ii m 
** H try: 
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CJJGMF 293 
Cowart, Milton E, 
SN 18 190 494 

Address Reply To 
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 
Attention* Memorial Division 

30 June 1947 

Mr, Joseph J. Bonura 
Rural Free Delivery #1 
Box 461 

Beaumont, Texas 

Dear Mr, Bonural 
Your le t ter to tho American Gravea Registration Command conceming 

the late Staff Sergeant Milton E, Cowart, has been referred to us fo r 
reply. 

The o f f i c i a l Report of Burial shows that the remaina of Staff 
Sergeant Cowart wero or ig ina l ly interred i n Manderscheid, Germany, but 
were la ter disinterrod and moved to a more suitable s i te where constant 
care of the grave can be assured by our Forces i n the f i e l d . 

The Report of Buria l further diacloses that the remains of Staff 
Sergeant Cowart are now interred i n Plot IYY, Row 5, Grave 50, i n the 
United States M i l i t a i y Cemetery St, Avoid, France, located twenty-three 
milea east of Metz, France, 

I regret to adviae you that the Report of Burial on f i l e in this 
o f f i c e does not indicate the condition of the decedent's body at the 
time of reburial, 

/ 

jPlease be adviaed that tha remains of Staff Sergeant Cowart were 
ered by members of the 608th Quartennaater Grave Registration 

Company, 

f"' \ A ;oopy of your l e t t e r haa been 
-Washihgton 25, D, C , fo r direct rep, 
"aurrounding the death of Staff Serg 

•-diction over matters of th is nature 

Please accept my aincere sympat 
owart. 

utant Oenerai, 
rcumstances 
f iee has juris-

f f Sergeant 

ckb 

cc to AGO 

youra. 

RICHARD Bs COOMBS 
Major; QMC 
Memorial Division 

RBC 



Mr. 
Uis9. 

CCKRESPONDENCE ACTION SHEET 

Addressee 

Relationship 

City^tate £ e J t/S» 7 ZtLtL&S. . ^7 
Date letter Cemetery 

Temporary; 

Permanent: fa&Q ^ J ^ ^ / J 
Plot Row Qr Cen. Narae or No. " City 

T Y 

Country 

PARAC31AFHS 
(sequence) 

6> - 2-

— ADDITIONAL — DATA — MODIFICATIONS — g 

I n d . to AGO 

62-5 

c 
n 
m 

ro 

1 regret to advise you that the rteport o i o u r i a l on f i l e i n t h i s 3 
o f f i c e does not indicate the condi t ion of the decedent's body at the time 3 
of rebur ia l . ^ 

Please be advised that the regains of v ; e r e r e _ 
covered by members of the 60rtth Quartemaster Grave Uegistrat ion Company. 

circumstances surrounding death. 

P. 

fa 

1̂  

sa 

6 
2 : 

Analyst Typist Reviewer Modifications OKed ^ QO 

uu? 



0 0 

Bor. ^ 
C'/f y 

rrv, 
c^ia^, ^ y- -

^-m- . ^M 

C*yy^ J ^ y ^ t ^ ^ ^ ^ H ^ 

-h^tL, QM-ti^ ^~dU M^flrcy IA. 

**4. /[ 0 



OSftBC 293 Co-ffart, Uilton E, 
SH X8 190 W k > y 

1st I n d . 

WD, OQUG, Vfashiiigton, D. C, 29 U&y I9k7 

TOJ Tlio Adjutant Generul, Washington 25, D. C, 

Forwarded f o r reply to ao muoh thereof as pertains to your o f f i o e , 

FOii BEE QUARERMASTEE GENERAL« 

dao 1 I n o l . 
Cy l t r dtd 29 l̂ ay 1+7 

RICHARD B. COOMBS 
Jiajor, QliC 
Memorial Div i s ion 

ksc 

- J 

'Ai 



May 12, 1947 
Beaumont, Texas 

War Department 
Army Service Forces 
Office of the Quartermaster General 
Washington 25, D. C. 

RE: Cowart, Milton E. ODDTijn-
SN 18, 190, 494. u ' bQl 

Dear Sirs: 

Q+«*.*. c * 1 ^ r 1 " 1 * ^ y o u t h i s l e t t e r i n regards t© my son, 
^ I ggt., Milton E. Cowart, 18, 190, 494, 575th Bomb gqd. 
391st Bomb Group, Ninth Air Force. 

I am s t i l l t r y i n g to get a l l the information 
possible concerning my son's death. His wife Mrs. Cariyn E 
Cowart had been n o t i f i e d that his body has been recovered i n 
Germany and his remains are now i n t e r r e d i n Plot YYY Row 5 
Grave 50, i n the United States Cemetery, St. Avoid, France ' 
located about t'.venty-three miles from Metz, France. 

Now I would l i k e to know j u s t where his body was found 
and on what date. Was i t buried or found out i n the open and 
i n what condition when found. Do you have any information as 

^/S? 5 0 U ? d 4 ? b? d? 0 r t h e c a u s e o f h i s d e a t h a n d was he given any kind of medical treatment before death. 

• 
I have been through months of anxiety since t h i s 

t e r r i b l e tragedy has happened and I f e e l l i k e i f I could f i n d 
out j u s t t n i s l i t t l e b i t of information d i r e c t from you maybe 
my mind would be relieved about my son and of his giving his l i f e 
i n the f i g h t for freedom of our great Country 

i'ii: 

Thanking you i n advance f o r any information you w i l l 
send me, ' 

sc4-

I remain, • 

E. W. Cowart;, ^ r 
4045 Reed Street 
Beaumont, Texas": 

1 



QidGliF 293 
Cov.art, l i i I ton E. 

16 190 k9k 

Address Reply To 
'niE QUARjmSASTES GEHSRAL 
Attention: Memorial Division 

29 May 191+7 

Ur, E. VT. Cowart 
l0h3 Heed Street 
Beeumont, Texas 

Dear Mr. Cowartj 

Your l e t t e r concerning your son, tho la te S t a f f Serjeant Mil ton E. 
Cowart, has teen received. ft?*?' wixiian b, 

W n r « T ' 0 ^ H e p 0 r t o f B u r i a l 8 h w 8 t h a t ^ r « ™ i « s of your 3 on 

S b i i f S r ^ ? S f d t r a t i o n Cornmand and r e in t e r r ed , on 2 Febrmry 
i l t P l o t R o w 5, Grave 50. i n the US M i l i t a r y Cemetery St Avoid 
twenty-three miles east of Met. . Franoe. The report of b u r i a l does n i t 
indxcate the condit ion o f your eon's body at the^ ime V r e o ^ ! 

f n r / 0 0 f y o f / o u r , l e t t a r h ^ been forwarded to Ihe Adjutant General 
^ T * r G l * t i T e t o oiroumatanoea surrounding your so^^ 
n a t u « . a S : i U 1 ^ t h a t 0 f f i C e h a 8 ^ n * * i o t L o a over ^ t t e r f o ? t h i s " 

Please aooept my sincere sympathy i n the loss of your son. 

Sinoerely yours. 

r--J 

RICHARD B. COOMBS \SJJUIO-
Major, QMC A > ^ ' " ' ^ 
Memorial DiviiimfO^jj**?* 

\ 

RBC 



Ser 

CORRESPONDENCE ACTION WORK SHEET 

ADDRESS 

Army Serial Number / / ^ ^ / ^ c / Rank:_ 

OPENING PARAGRAPH: ( ^ j ) 62-2 62-3 62-4 

BURIAL INFORMATION: 6 6A 7 8 9 10 IOA 11 12 12A 13 13A 
14 14A 14B 15 16 17 20 21 22 22B 

> 

Temp. Cem. 
Perm. Cem. 

Plot Row Grave 

RETURN OF REMAINS: 78 79 

OTHER PARAGRAPHS 

Name of Cem. 

81 82 

' i t y and Country 

V 

o 

o 

PJ 

> 

J 
23 24 26 27 28 29 30 35 36 40 41 42 
43 51 53 54 55 56 57 53 58A 60 61 63A 
63B 65 65A 65B 65C 650 66 67 68 68A 69 70 
73 74 76 84 85 

INDORSEMENTS: To AG (47 7l) To Ch of Chao (48 7l) 
To Other Agencies: (71) 

PERSONAL EFFECTS: 50 64 

SUSPEND days 

Copy of l e t t e r to AGO and I d e n t i f i c a t i o n Section* 

TEMPORARY CHANGE OF ADDRESS * * PERMANENT CFIANGE OF ADDRESS 
BUCK SLIP TO RSCORDS SECTION 
COPY TO ADJUTANT GENERAL 

Dates of Letters for which Copies are Necessary to AAF: 

OTHER: 

I 

CLOSING PARACRAPH: 62-5 Regret Delay * 

Let 
\ 

;ter to be Dated ' ?yp i K t Revie-i'.r 

Note: Circle paragraph numbers ; or Btarr p ^ :h •.""s that are anplicable. 
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293 - COA.art, M i l t o n 13190494 

.' V H K '". ^ K a . 

3 Jii Gf SIS 

TELifiTYPIS 20 Jan. 47 

PRCIfj OOMG 
TO: miOBIUZED P33iSaJNi£L HiiGOtDS BR., ST. LOUIS, 1,50 

REQUEST .GRAC FOHM 1-380 BE SUBMITTED FOR THE FOL CUi 

REQUEST SHOE SIZE FOR CUi EUJ OJSMt 402 COLSON 

293 - S t . Louis , ifo, 



WAlnjEft^ 'EMT 
OFFICE OF THE QUAR1 ^STER GEKERAL 

WASBINGTON ^5, D><;. 

[n Reply Refer To 
/ Of GMR 293^ 

/ Graves Regis t ra t ion 

SUBJECT: Burial Records fyj^y1 

TO 

I N d W M I tb«t t t«r Ar»« 
APO 887, c/o Postsm.ter 
I t v T«rk9 l m Tork 

1, Request the burial reports and grave markers fdr" the following 
decedents be changed to read as underscored; 

f W i l l , 

Cemetery: 8U%«« K l U U l T CwwtOTT Air»W, 7lr«UM 

NAME 

Covert, 
^ 7 f ^ Ktttf»l. 

RANK/ 
GRADE 

SERIAL NO. ORGAN. DATE OF PIOT ROV, GRAVE 
DEATK 

0 VOS MO 

! • 190 494 m 

t noo 

9 60 

2. The records of this office have bsen revarified with tha records 
of The Adjutant General, War Department, and have been found to be correct 
as indicated above. 

FOP THE QUARTSRV'ASTEP GENERAL: 

MARTIN G, RILEY 
Major, Q̂ C 
Assistant 



Co WA^r A1./JL.T4A/. A 
SERL.L I-iC 

PLOT y / ^ 

j f l -VE 

Correct RecoruS to Read 

SPISCLBL CHECKliR 



File Under 293 Cowart, Mlton ASH 18I90494 

2 9 JUL 1946 

IfiDSX AND SMOPSIS 

Transmittal letter l isting Forma G~?JA forwardsd for 

inforniation re^uestedo 

fr;-.-

FROM: OQ'ssCJ Iden t i f i ca t ion Section : : 

TO : World >7ar I I Records Adiainistration Center, AGO, "Sto louis , "c. 

DCCUiaiNT FILED UKCfe?. 293 IX-Jil-J 



RRE Fom #43 
20 Sep 48 

Attached hereto correspondence and/or other i d e n t i f y i n g media of possible 
a rch iva l value, per ta in ing t o : 

COWART MILTON 
(Last Narae) 

E S SG 
( F i r s t Name) ( I n i t i a l ) (Rank) 

18190494 

(ASN) 

Subject remains have been permanently i n t e r r e d overseas i n the United 

States M i l i t a r y Cemetery ST AVOLD 

I n c l # 



Sketch showing Grave of M i l t o n B. Cowart 

«ap: Germany 1/25 0,000 

Sheet: Koln- K 51 

Ccord: WL 338665 

Location- Manderscheid 

Sketch by:PFC Armento 

6390 Q.M.Co. 

Date: 2A -Jn^ 1946 

Kot-to-soale 

1 



TGRS / TSFET 
^ .'n. N'o. io 

27-8-45 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION-AREA SEARCHING 
To be completely filled out and attached to cache copy of GR Form I , 

„Report of Burial" wh^n disinterment is accomplished. 

T. Was investigation preceded by Advance Publicity: Yes 
(il Special Investigation, so indicate) ; 

2. ..mm* MILTON JE. Unknown 18190494 ^ 
(Full name of deceased) Sank) (ASN) . . Organization) 

3- Slate: Means of identification, i. e. identification, tags attached- to-marker,-inscription on nave 
marker, cemetoy records, townhall records, elc. and Source of Informatton, i. e., identification tags, 
.dent>ficat,on cards, .dentification bracelet, leather name plate on flying jacket, clothing marks ate! 

2 l . I i . Ta^a on Body 
(Town Hall HecordB of ManderscheidJ 

4- Give exact location of isolated grave, furnishing coordinates and letter prefix, map sheet, scale and 

scries used; also namc of nearest town: ..Mandarsc.heid,.„GerJaany (JL-3366) 

... Map.He f. .O.er.«.. 1/.25.Q ,000 M i n . K.-51 
NOTE: ATTACH OVERLAY SHOWING EAACT LOCATION OF ISOLATED GRAVE TYING 
LOCATION IN WITH PERMANENT LANDMARKS/ A L I YIIXJU 

5. Full name of cemetery (include plot, row and grave if organized cemetery): 

Manderscheid Church Cemetery 

6. Approximate or established date of death .(state which and give basis for date selected): 

23-iJec-.1944 Town Hall Hecords 

7. Approximate or established date of burial (give hasis for date established):.... 
Ji3-L»ec-1944 Tovm H a l l Hecords 

8. Manner in which grave was warked, show infoimalion contained on the marker: 

P la in wooden Cross - "Here l i e s one unknown aaerican JFlyer" 
"i/ied 23-i)ec-1944rt 

9. List personal effects found in possession of civilian and custodial personnel now retaining, furnishing 
name and address of individuals concerned: 

(None) 
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qf<Q|Q 293 
Cowart, Hilton E. 
SH 18 190 A9A • Addreaa Baply To 
WE QUAHTEHtfASTER QENERAL 

itentiont Memorial Diviaion 

25 June 1946 

Ur. Joseph J. Bonura 
H.P.D. Box A6I 
Beaumont, Texas j 

Dear Mr. Bonurai 

lour letter concerning the late Staff Sergeant Milton E. Cowart, 
haa beon received in thia offioe. 

,' ? 
The official "ftBport of Burial diacloaea that the renains of the 

late Staff Sergeant Milton E. Cowart were interred in Plot UT, Bow 5, 
Grave 50, in the United Statea Military Cemetery, St. Avoid, France, 
located twenty-three milea eaat of Meta, France. 

FOR THE QUARTE HUA STER GENERAL: 

CC; AAF 

RAB/mk 

yours, 

WILLIAM £. REID 
lat Lieut., QUC 
Aaaiatant 

• i 

m 
* i, 

5=-\ 

I, 
JJ a 

—-- o--

j 

WER 



0 0 ^ 

\ ^ ^ S t^F, ^ ^ ^ ^ -
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3 F ^ Y G 2 9 3 Cowart. H i l t o n E. SH 18 190 494 
3 June 1946 

form, w m b . S r l r d r t t T I ™ ' w l ! »• • • » ! « . « . wh™ the.,, 

r«.lT.a. .m k. .ct.d ttp^ :nr: ." î̂ ^Lr" r'"o•""• 
not b X ' : : 4 , ^ 0 ^ " " " ^ . . t u r n e d „ T 0 U , I U 

f . r M t n r . l d . n ? l « « t l " r t 8 £ ~ ' - " h h i . hody 

the ^ l ^ ^ r ^ ^ r ^ ^ - L l ^ ^ r ^ . 1 ^ 0 - 4 ' 

A copy o f your l e t t e r has boen forwarded t« T^O -4^* 
f o r d i rec t r en ly r e l a t i v e t« l v l e ° I o r w f r f l e d to The M j u t a n t General 

d e . i « n a t e d ?o I ^ d C i t y l » " i ' ^ i h«« 

to that o f f i c e f o r ^ T t O 0 ^ ^ * ^ ^ 

Pieaee accept ^ e lnc . re symnathy In the l o s . of your hu.hand. 

FOR THE qUAnncfcfABTW? 0KTrai?Aj.| 

Sinoerely yours, 

CC, AAF 

WILLIAJ' E. FBIB_ 
l « t L i e u t . , - ^ 0 ^ 
Aesistant m • 

1 J 

n 

3 1 



spgro 393 
Cowart, Milton S, 
SS 16 190 494 

Addre GP Reply To 2 Jtuje 1946 
IHE QUARTERMASTER OENERAL 
Attention! Memorial Division 

Mrs, Carlyn E. Cowart 
P. 0. Box 304 
Beaumont, Texas 

Deer Mra. Cowart! 

Tour letter concerning your haeband, the late Staff Sergeant 
Milton E, Cowart, hae been recelred in this office. 

The official Report of Burial discloses that the remains of 
your husband were Interred In Plot TTY, Row 6, Orave 60, In the 
United States Military Oemetery, St. Arold, Trance, located anproxl-
wately twenty-five nllee east of Mete, france. 

There are no provisions at the present time whereby the ^ar 
Department may fumish photographs of individual r,raves located over­
seas. However, I t Is anticipated that, within the ourrent calendar 
year, tbe War Department throngh the Headquarters, Army Air Forces, 
will be able to provide, upon request of the next of kin, a photo­
graph of the military cemetery In which rest the remains of their 
loved one4 

The Var Department has now been authorised to remove the remalm 
of your husband, at Oovernment expense, to the final resting plaoe 
which you designate. 

When the necessary preliminaries have been oompleted, a letter 
with an information pamphlet and a "Request for Disposition1* form 
attaehed will be mailed to you. The "Request for Di8positlonM form, 
when properly filled out, will constitute the formal expression of 
your detailed desires. Dntlt you receive these forms, therefore, i t 
will not be neoessary for you to communicate with this office rerard-
Ing this subject. . 



S ^ G 293 O o i 4 r % t H l l t o a ^ 1st Ind. 

ABP,' WJMU, Washington, D. c. J J . ^ ^ 

TO: The Adjutant General, Washington 25, D. C. 

Forwarded for reply to so rauch thereof as pertains to your office 

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:„ 

1 Incl! 
Cy l t r dtd 3 Juna 46 

XfiUU6DOB6BB6S WILLIAM S. RSID 
sBnnttidpQHc itt Lieut., QMC 
XACTtEtKCtvXX Asaiatant 

WSI 
/ 
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HEADQUARTERS. ARMY SERVICE FORCES 

MEMO R TING SLIP 
-

TO THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER INDICATED: 

SPQTO 293 
Cowart, Milton E. 
SH 18 190 494 

S/Sgt. 

1 

NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZ/.TION BUILDING AND ROOM 

EFFECTS QUARTERMASTER 
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU 

INITIALS 

1 

NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZ/.TION BUILDING AND ROOM 

EFFECTS QUARTERMASTER 
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU 

DATE 

2 
KANSAS CITY 1 , MISSOURI 

2 
KANSAS CITY 1 , MISSOURI 

3 3 

For necessary action. 

MID 

2 I n c l . . ^ 
feltf dtd.23 Apr 46 
Oy I t r -a td 3 June 46 

r 

•.Zl 

o 
i.5 

jLU 
F ROB-

NAME 
^th*. fmd. K. hv thia afflan 
VTW» twwl IV r \ l V/1 U J UIIS • I I N I B 
ORGANIZATION BUILD (nG AND ROOM T 

MJ 

DATE 

3 June 46 

MEMORIAL DIVISION, PLANNING & REGISTRATION 
BRANCH, TEMPO "C" WASHINGTON 25, D. C, 

TELEPHONE 

W . D . , A . O . O . F o r m 0115 
1 Octobar 1944 

Thl* yonn roperaedM W. D . t A. Q. O. Form 0118, 23 March 1944, 
Tir hich m»7 b« uaod untU MMt tn stocks are eibausted. 

2^37607-6250 



-

PHOTOGRAPH 

Cowart, Milton E. SN 18 190 494 S/Sgt 

USMC CEMETERY, ST. AVOLD, FRANCE 
PLOT YYY, ROW 5, GRAVE 50 

( Widow ) 3 June 1946 



P - D . B O X 2 D 4 

R e f e r To: * Beaumatd, 'Jexcu 

AG 2ol Cowart, Ml I ton E. 
PC- ETO 07 4 

23 Apr i I 1946 

The Quartermaster General, 
Washington 25, D.C. 

Dear S i r : 
In a recent i e t t e r to me from Major Edward F. W i t s e l l , 

t e l l i n g me of the report now a v a i l a b l e in the War Depar­
tment received from the American Graves Regestration 
Service Command states that my husband's body has been 
recovered and buried in a United St ates. Mi | i t a r y Cemetry 
In France. 

Major W i t s e l l , r e f e r r e d me to you for f u r t h e r i n q u r i y 
regarding the l o c a t i o n of my husband's grave. 

I would be g r e a t f u l to know in what cemetery in France 
is my husband, and what is his grave number. 

Could i t be possible for me to receive some p i c t u r e s 
of his gravjz.. 

is there any way that I can f i n d proof that i t was my 
hasband's body that was found;? Shouldn't I receive one of 
his dog tags or some l i t t l e proof? My husband wore a wedd­
ing r i n g w i t h both our i n i t a l s in i t . I wonder i f i t was 
tound? 

I want to know w i l l i t be possible to have my husband 
s^nt home, i f is my wish and the wish of his f a m i l y . 

I'D l i k e a l l the I nforma11 on I can get about t h i s and 
about h i s grave. 

My husband was a brave young amerioan boy and I'm so 
proud of him. I don't r e a l l y know thecause of his death 
but I'm sure he bai led,out of his plane.. 

l o n l y pray that he di d n ' t s u f f e r and that his body 
wasn't m i s t r e a t e d . Can you In some way t e l l me i f you know 
was his body In good c o n d i t i o n and can 1 have him sent 
home In Ĵ he near future? 

I bejj^vc-,| t w i l l take a l l doubt away I t I can learn 
a l l these; Nth^n^gs^ xj'M so thankful that he was found as I t ' s 
l i k e a lead has be^n l i f t e d but now i t ' s the doubt that i t 
may n<rf be him. I m g l a d though to know that i f i t is my 
husbjand f j j ^ f l j j z is not in Germany and that he is burled 
amonpThls Triends^ and comrads. 

cab or refer 
me to-ripm^rw;Kip ^on 4V I'LL be so g r e a t f u l to you for any 
I n f orm'a't I on -^o"uJha.ve and for g e t t i n g me some p i c t u r e s of 
the 

monp- his ends and comrads. 
^ 1 e^i£t̂ jl ve^me $ I I the information you 

e f o-^pm^tyjiffl'; je en I'LL be so g r e a t f u l to 
n f orm'a't I an -^ouJha.vc and for g e t t i n g me som 
he grave,' \ ' 'V' 

" - ' ^ Sincerely you r s, 

Cowart , Mi I ton E. ' 
Serial Number 
I 8190494 



OOPT 

Mrs. M. X. OOWAHT 
P. 0, Box 304 
Beaumont, Texas 

xTloVSLn. MUton i . 2 3 A p r l 1 1 9 4 6 

PC - ETO 074 

The QjiartermaBter Oenerai 
Washington 25, D. C. 

Dear Sir: 

In a recent letter to ae from Major Edward ?. Witsell, telling 
•» of the report now available In the War Departaent received from 
the American Craves Registration Service Command etates that ny 
husband's body bas been recovered aad burled in a Unitod Statee 
Military Cemetery in France, 

Major Witsell. referred me to you for further inquiry regarding 
the location of ny husband's grave. 

I would be greatful to know in what cenetery in France IB ny 
husband, and what i s his grave number. 

Could i t be possible for ne to receive sone picturee of his grave. 

Is there eny way that I can find proof that tt was my husband's 
body that was found? Shouldn't I receive one of hie dog tage or some 
Utt le prooft My husband wore a wedding ring with both our initials 
la i t . I wonder i f i t was fouadT 

I want to know wil l i t be possible to have my husband sent hone, 
i t ie ay wioh and tbe wieh of hie family, 

I 'd Uke a l l tha iaforaatlon X ean get about this and about hi i 

Hy husband was a brave young American boy and Vm so proud of hin. 
I don't really know the cause of hie death but I'm sure he bailed out 
of hie plane. 

X only prey that he didn't suffer and that his body wasn't mis­
treated. Can you l a some way te l l ae I f you know war his body in 
good condition aad oaa X have hia eent home in the near future? 

I believe i t wi l l take a l l doubt away i f X oan learn a l l theee 
things. I 'n so thankful that he was found as i t 's like a load has 
been l ifted but now i t 'e the doubt that i t may not be hin. I'm glad 
though to know that i f I t is my husband that he is not in Germany and 
that he is buried among his friends and comrades. 
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REBURIAL 
R e s t r i c t e d 

Srw-P*5 •REPORT5'OF BURIAL „„ . 2 3 , 1 9 t 6 
.(Revival Sept. .9+') oi ill rii iTAA I0-430;AND. AR 30-1815 , ^ / C S C S f f 

L- ^ / COWART " MILTON " E . .. ,%TinTO7mJ 18190494 
'..1 ' ' * ' - | IIIII J 1''itii,l R l n 1 ' S e r U l N'~3 P f ' 

j B n t e a w n v ^ ^ ^ p w W ^ A . A . F . 5"73r/* fflb^MtSo 
j - ) Uni t ' ' , , / f U GrgAni ia t lon O \ 

Manderscheid ,Ger, (Ya-3366) D e L 23,1944 B.W. o f l e f t ' C h e s t 
~ PUce of Death- " " ' ' ••' A • 'Date of DeatK 1 ' • CauM of Death ••. 

1400.;.: Z February 1946 U.S . M i l Gem. S t . Avoid ' , Franc a 0-260 5 84 
Tiine and Datc of Burial '- ' 1 ' ' I ' ' I " . ( tJ^buaaiM Cemeterj-;!- , ;.,,tS.inae or Coordin«*es oF tocat ion 

50 5 YYY •Temp. Cross 
G r a ^ N u m b e r Ko«- t i m b e r ^ • • " ' ^ ' • Plot Number " ' T rpe o f Marker 

D i s p o j i t ^ n o f I d e n t i f i c a t i o n Tage : B u r l e d w i t h b o d y Y e ^ ^ p C N o • A t t a c l i e d lo M a r k e r Y e s O N o ^ j J C 

I f No Identification Tags 
H o w were remains i d e n t i f i e d ? 

1 I . D . Tag REBURIAL 
I 

P r e v i o u s l y buriesd i n i s o l a t e d grave 
W h a t means o l i den t i l i c a t i on were bur ied w i t h the bodv ? 1 O C 3 1 6 d a t M a n d 6 J ' S C h e I d , 0 6 T . { W L - 3 3 6 6 ) 

Map.Ref.Oer. 1 /250 ,000 'Koln K T 5 1 
1 I-uD. Tag -,: 

iO . 1 

To determine Right or Lef t use Deceased ' s Right and L e f t . 

W h o Is b u n e d on : ^ j ^ y 1 3 1 7 9 8 5 8 ... „ 5.1. 

D e c e a s e d ' s R i g h t ! N a m c Serial No . Rank o r^aiit^aitoa Grave No. 

W A T S O N 3 4 0 4 6 9 8 5 4 9 
D e c e a s e d 8 I ^ e f t ; Name Serial No. Rank Oi ¥iun/.aUoii Grare i^o. 

Sijnatare 9 r ! ^ ^ J . ^ n k i k , < , l t ' i f > P ? e ^ l * l P ( i * t ! ^ t < 9 n b ? i 9 W : V " t ' ' » r i « b » i , e e b ^ a ***** " • i ' v n ' ' t , , e r 'han oificer reporting bur ia l . 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ I f p r i n t o f i d c n t i f i c a t i ^ ^ t ^ y a i not a f l i x c d f i l l in be l low '; 

EELTON E COV/ART \ 
18190494 T43 44 B \ Emergency Addressee Unknown i... 

I Na_< 

C s Wnknown 
p-fats:;:.. Dsrfouwfjtj oe;.. Aaar 

1 1 1 1 Religion P ro t e s t an t 
List only Personal Effects F o u n d o n B o d y and disposition of same i 

art .^ 

2 Keys (White co lo red Me ta l ) 

A TRUE COPY: 
/ t / WILLIAM H. BARNETT r , ^ ^ ^ | l > , 

2 n d . L t . 0-2018275' 

/ k / ? . - * ^ a.8.omo.r - g 
S ? ? ^ ' M 0 H J £ S D i s i n t e r r i n g O f f i c e r / s / W i l l i a m H . B a r n e t t 
D B A d U r t , S'gnalure of Offieer or other p^Koa reporting borial 

R e i n t e r r i n g O f f i c e r / s / Claude J . Davis 
/ t / CLAUDS J . DAVIS, 2nd L t . I n f . , 608th QM GR 

VcriS-d by C.R S. OBicer _ 

Co 
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Take 'F inge rp r in t s of Bo th Hands; I f unable to obtain 
a complete set o f Fingerpr ints , Take Those Y o u Can, 
ar id ' - f i l l : in the follov\-ing ; - -

r jHeighfc : Laundry, M a r k s : 
• -Weight : • Number of Rifle : ' 1 , y < - ' r > 

Color of Eyes : . W e a r Glasses ? ,-, r 
' ' fedlor orSfef r* : ' - ' Ts' Too th Chi - r t k t t a c h e d T ' 

..13 . t e n .cr . K 
(If possible, have inedical personnel take a tooth chart, if no medical n 

* b ... yJErsonnel present, fill in a tooth-^kap.t below.) In space below, locate 
aod describe any scars, birthmarks;' moles, deformities, etc. 

b*; -i f r 

No.te t e lpw dhy identifying cities found, such as letters, photographs, 
'-'^p'robaJile organization -'of dediased, etc. : •! 
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I f this is an Isolated B u r i a l , make a Sketch of the 
Locat ion, 'or iented w i t h Permanent Landmarks . I f 
more space needed at tach 8 e p a r a t e , » h e e t . Indicate 
N o r t h . ! ' 

awortNa'J 

iuiao.n&fl3 
See attached Sket 
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W A R D E P A R T M E N T ; 
T H E A D J U T A N T G E N E R A L ' S O F F I C E 

W A S H I N G T O N 2 5 . D. C. 

—BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT 

NAME j i 

GqMRT. MILTON E, U^-

N A M E 
A N D 

, A D 
D R E S S 

O F 
E. A , [ 

S/SGT 
HUS 

CAS. REPORT REC 

CJLRLYN Wo COWART 
BOX 204 
BEAUMONT. TEXAS 

T H E I N D I V I D U A L N A M E D B E L O W D E S I G N A T E D T H E A B O V E P E R S O N A S T H E O N E 

G R A P H I C A N D L E T T E R N O T I F I C A T I O N S W I L L B E S E N T T O T H I S P E R S O N T H E R E L A T I 

T H I S P E R S O N ' J S N O T N E C E S S A R I L Y T H E N E X T - O F - K I N O R R E L A T I V E D E S I G N A T E D T o 

N O T I F I E D I N C A S E O F E M E R G E N C V A N D T H E O F F I C I A L T E L E 
I I P . I F A N Y . I S S H O W N B E L O W I T S H O U L D B E N O T E D T H A ^ 
I P A I D S I X M O N T H S - P A Y G R A T U I T Y | N C A S E O F D E A T H 

THE SECRETARY t)F WAR HAS ASKED ME TO EXPRESS HIS DEEP REGRET THAT YOUR 
G R A D E N A M E S E R I A L N U M B E R A R M O R 

S E R V I C E 
R E P O R T I N G 

T W F A T R F 
F OR J 

STATUS 
SH IPM E 

_ S/Sfil COWART. M l l TOU F- 1 81 QflJiQ 

• 
a r C T a 

j T Y P E O F C A S U A L T Y P L A C E O F C A S U A L T Y ' 
D A Y 

= " L- • 
r E O F C A S U A L T Y 

u . w-H4— 
C A S U A L T Y C O D E 

KILLED IN ACTION GERMANY 23 ' • DEC * I J 

REMARKS. 

XU PROJECT 

» | CORRECTED d & & X 

Finding of death has been issued previously under Section 5, Public Law 490, 7 Marc 
1942 as amended, showing presumed date of death as 24 Dec 1945. This "Report of Death" 
based on information received since that date is issued i n accordance with Section 9 of 
said act, and i t s effect on prior payments and settlements i s as prescribed i n Section 9 0 

REPORTS OF DEATH ISSUED 8 APRIL 1946. PLM 

A C T I O N B Y C O M P O S I T E S E C T I O O K ^ E P O R T v rn i r iKa r cnn 43 

C A S U A L T Y B R A N C H F I L E A T T A C H E D O R C H A R G E D T O ^ ^ f e ^ ^ j L 

- A G 2 0 1 R E Q -

P R E V I O U S L Y R E P O R T E D 
- ( A S I N D I C A T E D B E L O W ) : 

M E S S A G E N O . • T Y P E „ 

F O R W A R D E D 

T O 

S P E C . I D E N . T E L E G R A M 

R E P O R T N O T V E R I F I E D _ - N O F O R M 4 3 N O C A S B R F I L E -

D A T E A N D A R E A E A . N O T I F I E D 

D I S T R I B U T I O N " A ' 

rsAr'f.:,0"" oses 
. C O P I E S 

f i t . 
D I S T R I B U T I O N "B' - C O P I E S 

E D I T I O N O F 1 J A N . 1 9 4 5 M A v B E U S E D . 



Aa 704 - ABC. 

AO 

HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES FORCE, 

THE ADJUTANT CHBfBtAL 

V.'ASHINGTONf 25, D. C, 

ARC. 39OO 
Ertenaion: 122 

CAS BR HTB/ma. 

IPEAI THEATER (REAR), APO 887, U.S.AIttCr. 

/ 

1. The atatus of S/Sgt. Milton E , COWART, 18190494, Is changed 
from FDD, 24 Deoember 1945, to KIA, 23 Deoember 1944, included in "U" 
Project of Casualty Shi pn ait this data, baaed upon Report of Burial, 
Anerican Oraree Registration Serrioe, Suropaan Thaater Area, states 
soldier has been reburied in Crore 50, Plot TXT, Row 5, St. Avoid U.S. 
Military Cemetery, Franoe. 

2. Further information, regarding circumstances of death, i s 
not available at this Haadquartera. 

OFFICIAL: 

E, H. KORiMAN, 
Lt . Col.,A. G» D,, 
Asst. Adjutant Gen, 

1 Inol: 
Report of Burlel for : 
S/Sgt. Milton E. COWART, 
1B190494. 

• ~f ¥ L. 

V 



SENSITIVE URFACE - HANDLE ED "ES CNILY 

f 

V 

R E P O R T O F D E A T H 

W A R D E P A R T M E N T 
T H E A D J U T A N T G E N E R A U ' S O F F I C E 

W A S H I N G T O N 25, D. C. 

D A T E 

ARMY SERIAL NUMBER 

^COMEI^MTLTQN E; 
1 HOME nnnRFS.<— 

8 Aor 19^6 
MAM 

18 190 494 
ARM OR SERVICE 

AC 
PLACE OF DEATH 

European 
STATION OF DECEASED 

CAUSE OF DEATH 

K i l l R d i n A n t . i n n 
DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT 

ACTIVE SERVICE 

VL Oct 1942 
EM^ENCX^DRESS^r^ame, reUUionship. and address) 

XL^rlyn W- Qflnr ikJpi ^ f * s Beg 2Q4r Beaumont. Texas 
BENEFICIARY (Name. relat\onsh\p,and address) 

Carlyn Wo Cowart, wife, as above 
-^togrJayna Corngt, father, 4045 B f l a d L ^ J f l a n a a i ^ y t o a « 

S/SGT 
DATE OF BIRTH 

8 Feb 1924 
DATE OF DEATH 

23 Dec 1944 
LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR 

PAY PURPOSES 
MONTHS 

INVESTIGATION 
MADE 

N3 YES 

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT 

IN LINE OF DUTY 

YES NO 

OWN MISCONDUCT 

YES NO 

ON DUTY STATUS 
IN FLYING PAY 

STATUS 
OTHER PAY STATUS 

{Specify below) 

NON-BATTLE 

* Lurline Brown, sister, 2380 Poplar Sto, Beaumont, Texas 

Finding of death has been issued previously under Section 5, Public Law 490, 
7 March 1942 as amended, showing presumed date of death as 2g Dec 194&«> This 
«Report of Death" based on information received since that date is issued i n 
accordance with Section 9 of said act, and i t s effect on prior payments and settle-
ments is as prescribed i n Section 9« 

-

f 

f 

• 

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR « 

/ JS 
ADJUTANT GENERAL 

WD AGO FORM CO 1 
1 JUN 19<5 ' - ' ^ ' 

EDITION OF 1 FEBRUARY 1945 MAY BE USED. 



F o r m r r e s c r l b e d b y 
C o c ^ p t r o l l e r G e n e r a l , U . S . 

7 O c t o b e r 1944 

W A R D E P A R T M E N T 
T H E A D J U T A N T G E N E R A L ' S O F F I C E 

W A S H I N G T O N 2 5 . D . C . 

4974 

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON 
Pursuant to the prouisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Lau 490 l l t h 
Cong,} as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of Var, The Chief, 
Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds staff Sergeant Milton 1, Cowart, 

Army Serial Nnmber 18,190,494, Air Corps, 
to be dead. He uas officially reported as missing in action as of the 23rd day 
of December 194$, For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have oc­
curred on the 24th day Of December , 194 5. 

SUMMARY OF INFORMAlXN 

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY 

ADJUTANT GENERAL 
CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH 

Eur or) ean Tes 

JUMP LINE ( f f OWN MIS< 

STATUS Dtinr CONDUCT STATUS 

N© Yes No Yes 

ABSENCE 
AUTH-0 

PREVIOUS REVIEWS 

None 
DATE OF BIRTH 

8 Feb 1924 

HOME ADDRESS 

Beaumont, Texas 

DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT 

ACTIVE SERVICE 

31 Oct 1942 

LENGTH Of SEBVICE (*S OF PRESUME 
DATE OE DFHT-Hj 

YLAR 

Over 
MONTH 

three 
OATS 

years 

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE 

NAME 

Mrs. Carlyn W, Cowart 

RELATIONSHIP 

Wife 

ADDRESS 

Box 204 
Beaumont„ Texas 

NAME 

Mrs. Carlyn Cowart 

RELATIONSHIP 

Wife 

ADDRESS 

Box 204 
Beaumontp Texas 

NAME 

Mro Ether Wayne Cowart 

RELATIONSHIP 

Father 

ADDRESS 

4045 Reed Street 
Beaumont, Texas 

REMARKS 

Distribution j5g_ 

• Alternate Beneficiarys Lurline Brown (Sister) 
/ 2380 Poplar Street 
/ Beaumont, Texas 

Circumstances of Disapoearanceg The subject person became missing i n action when 
4 1946 the plane, of which he was a crew member, was 

severely damaged by enemy aircraft and crashed 
in the v i c i n i t y of Ahrweiler, Germany. 

WO AGO FORM n ^ s ^ 
1 FEB 19 t5 0 0 

THIS FORM SUPERSEDES Wp AGO FORM 0353. I NOVEMBER 1 944. 
WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED. 



\ SENSITIVE SURFACE - HANDLE EL^ES CNJLY 

REPORT o^ DEATH n l m~3622 , D A T E 8 APT 1946 

W A R D E P A R T M E N T 
T H E A D J U T A N T G E N E R A U ' S O F F I C E 

W A S H I N G T O N 25, D. C . 

3 S^JF ̂  

FULL NAME 

MTLTON 

Beaumont. Texas 

ARMY SERIAL NUMBER 

18 190 494 
ARM OR SERVICE 

AC 
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH 

STATION OF DECEASED 

_Kil 

EMERGENC^TDDRESS'EE "(tiame, relationehip. and address) 

1 
jan Area 

ed in action 
DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT 

ACTIVE SERVICE 

31 Oct 1942 

S/SGT 
DATE OF BIRTH 

8 Feb 192^ 
IEATH 

Dec 1944 
LENG f f n 3 ? - S £ R V i £ £ _ F p P_ 

PAY PURPOSES 

MONTHS 

p.aYOyn 1̂ GomjdiJMtJlfaj Rox 2Q4f Beaumont. Texas _ _ _ 
BENEFlClArfV (Name, Telaiionship, and address) 

Carlyn Cowart, wife, as above 
IP Cowart, father. 6045 B a a d L ^ J a f l M t t l ^ ^ M * , 

IN U N E OF DUTY OWN MISCONDUCT O N D U T Y STATUS ABSENCE 
INVESTIGATION 

MADE 

YES NO YES NO 

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT 

NO NO YES 

N FLYING PAY 
STATUS 

YES X 

OTHER PAY STATUS 
{Specify below) 

YES NO 

| BATTLE NON-BATTLE 

* Lurline Brown, sister, 2380 Poplar Sto, Beaumont, Texas 

Finding of death has been issued previously under Section 5, Public Law 490, 
7 March 1942 as amended, showing presumed date of death as 2g Dec 1944«> This 
"Report of Death" based on information received since that date is issued i n 
accordance with Section 9 of said act, and i t s effect on prior payments and settle-
ments is as prescribed i n Section 9« 

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR 

ADJ l UTANT GENERAL 

WD AGO FORM C O 1 
1 JUN 1945 • 

EDITION OF 1 FEBRUARY 1945 MAY BE USED. 
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Ji 
P o r m p r e s c r i b e d by 

C p m p t r o l l e r G e n e r a l , U . S . 
7 October 1944 

W A R D E P A R T M E N T 
T H E A D J U T A N T G E N E R A L ' S O F F I C E 

W A S H I N G T O N 2 5 . D, C . 

4 9 7 4 

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON 
Pursuant to the prouisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Lau 490 77th 
Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of Uar, The Chief, 
Casualty Branch, The Mjutant General's Office, finds staff Sergeant Milton 2, Cowart, 

Army Serial Number 18919094949 Air Corps8 

to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the 33r(i day 
of December 194 4=. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have oc­
curred on the 24th day Of December p 194 5. 

SUMMARY OF INFORMAT\pN 

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY 

ADJUTANT GENERAL , 
CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH 

AREA ^ LYING JUMP LINE OF OWN M f . ON O U T ' ABSENCE 
TATUS STATUS DUTY CONDUCT STATUS AUTM'O 

European Tea N© Tes No Tes 
PREVIOUS REVIEWS 

None 
DATF OF BIRTH 

8 Feb 1924 

HOME ADDRESS 

Beaumont, Texas 

DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT 

ACTIVE SERVICE 

31 Oct 1942 

LENGTH OF SERVICE («S OF PRESUMt'J 
DATE OF OEATH) 

TEARS 

Over three 
DATS 

years 

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE 
NAME 

j Mrs. Carlyn W, Cowart 

RELATIONSHIP 

Wife 

ADDRESS 

Box 204 
Beaumonts Texas 

* BENEFICIARIES 
NAME 

Mrs. Carlyn Cowart 

RELATIONSHIP 

Wife 

ADDRESS 

Box 204 
Beaumont, Texas 

NAME 

Mr. Ether Wayne Cowart 

RELATIONSHIP 

Father 

ADDRESS 

4045 Reed Strset 
Beaumont, Texas 

REMARKS 

* Alternate Beneficiarys L u r l i n e Brown (Sis ter ) 
2380 Poplar Street 
Beaumont, Texas 

_b<=L. 

Circumstances of Disappearances The subject person became missing in action when 
the plane, of which he was a crew member, was 
severely damaged by enemy air c r a f t and crashed 
in the v i c i n i t y of Ahrweiler, Germany. 

WO AGO FORM A ^ K ^ 
1 FEB 1 9 i * 5 W O v ' 0 

THIS FORM SUPERSEDES Wp AGO FORM 0353. I NOVEMBER 1944. 
WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED. 



WAR D E P A R T M E N T ; 
T H E A D J U T A N T G E N E R A L ' S O F F I C E 

W A S H I N G T O N 2 5 , D. C . 

— B A T T L E C A S U A L T Y R E P O R T 

3'S 

N A M E 
A N D 

^ A D -
D R E S S 

O F 
E. A . 

N A M E 

CqWlRT, MILTON E, 
18 190 494 

G R A D E 

S/SGT 
HUS 

CARLYN Wo COWART 
BOX 204 
BEAUMONT, TEXAS 

u 

C A S . R E P O R T R E C E I V E 

1X5 
DXTfe TELEGRAM SEN"1" 

T H , S P E R S o N < . , s N O T LY T H . . H . T . Q . - K . N o R R J L ^ V ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ , ^ ^ ^ ^ ' ^ S H g ^ ^ , ^ ^ ^ O X H . T 

THE SECRETARY t)F WAR HAS ASKED ME TO EXPRESS HIS D E ^ ^ ^ T ^ T T ^ 
G R A D E N A M E 

S / S f i # - COWART, M l l JPN F,, 

S E R I A L N U M B E R 

TYPE OF C A S U A L T Y 

K i L L E D IN ACTION 

P L A C E O F C A S U A L T Y 

IN 
_ G E R M A N Y 

-ML 

^ r ^ / , ^ R E P O R T I N G F OR J S H I P M E N T 
S E R V I C E T H E A T R E S T A T U S N U M B E R 

D A T E O F C A S U A L T Y 
ETO 

C A S U A L T Y C O D E 

4iJ> 

c 

R E M A R K S 

3CU PROJECT 

CORRECTED c X ^ r X 

/ i n d i n f ° f ̂ a t h h a s b e e n i s s u e d Previously under Section 5, Public Law 490 7 March 
1942 as amended, lowing presumed date of death as 24 Dec 1945o This "RepoS of Death" 

said act ^ r t £ * % r f * * i t h a t ^ 1 8 i S S U e d ^ -cordafc: w S ^ c ^ o n ? of said act, and i t s effect on prior payments and settlements is as prescribed i n Section 9 0 

REPORTS OF DEATH ISSUED 8 APRIL 1946o PLM 

A C T I O N B Y C O M P O S I T E S E C T I O J * < E P O R T V E R , F , E O _ ^ ^ _ { O R M " 

CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED _ OR CHARGED T.V S j £ A J c / 
- A a ZOl REQ_ 

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED 

F I L E N O . M E S S A G E N O . 

tr 
- { A S I N D I C A T E D B E L O W ) : 

t V T ^ r ^ ^ D A T E A N D AREA E. A. N O T I F I E D 

F O R W A R D E D 
TO - > • 

SPEC. I D E N . c . a P. T E L E G R A M LETTER 

REPORT NOT V E R I F I E D - - N O FORM 4 3 NO CAS BR. F I L E 

D I S T R I B U T I O N " A " 
WD AGO FORM W I C X . 
1 MAY 1943 U i J L M 

- C O P I E S D I S T R I B U T I O N " B ' 

E D I T I O N O F • J A N . 1945 MAY BE U S E D . 



WAR DEPARTMENT 
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL 'S OFF ICE 

WASHINGTON 2 5 , D. C. 
4852 

— B A T T L E CASUALTY R E P O R T 

N A M E S E R I A L N U M B E R G R A D E ARM OR 
SERVICE 

R E P O R T I N G 
T W P A T F? F" 

COWART MILTON E 1 8 1 9 0 4 9 4 S- SG AC ETO 
P L A C E O F C A S U A L T Y DAT 

DAY 
E OF C A S U A 

M O N T H 
LTY 

Y E A R 

FLY ma o i 
JWKPIWC STAT 

TYPC O F 
C A S U A L T Y S H I P M ENT N U M B E R 

GERMANY 9 a 3 DEC 4 4 I MIA 0 0 3 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE 

T H E I N D I V I D U A L N A M E D A B O V E D E S I G N A T E D THE F O L L O W I N O PERSON AS THE O N E TO BE N O T r F l t n IN r A o t r r .c . - . . „ „ „ , , . , , „ " 
O R A P H . C A N D LETTER N O T I F I C A T I O N S W I L L BE SENT TO T H I S P E R S O N THE R C L A T I O N S H " ^ A N Y . 8 S H O W N - F ^ I E N C Y - * N D T H E O ^ ^ ^ ' ^ T E L E -

PERSON IS NOT N E C E S S A R I L Y T H E N E X T - O F - K I N OR R E L A T I V E D E S I G N A T E D g ^ g f f ^ MQ^TTHS PAT ^ i R A T U ^ T ^ T N C I S E " ^ D ^ A V H ^ ^ 0 T H * T ^ ' ^ 

M R . - M R S . - M I S S - F I R S T N A M E - M I D D L E I N I T I A L — L A S T N A M E I B n A T i n u . u i . 1 

MES CARL TTT QOVm 
N O . A N D N A M E O F S T W E E T - C l t Y - S T A T E 

BOX 204 

R E L A T I O N S H I P 

VIFE 

REMARKS: 
£ BEAUMONT TSXAS 

CORRECTED COPY 

DATE N O T I F I E D 

10 JAN 45 mid 

ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION, RCPOUT VI 
CASUALTY BRANCH FIL« ATTACHED OR CHARSED TO 

DISTRIBUTION " A " l 

j y P E S OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL. EXCEPT WOUNDED > 
COPIES FURNISHED. SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48 . 1944. W O U N D E D ) 

DISTRIBUTION " B " " I X I W - " ! •>_>!- O C O P I E S 

L n p ^ S ^ S S f P M I L i f A R Y PERSONNEL AND A L L TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVIL IANS WHO 
^ o , ^ D EMPLOYEES. EMPLOYEES OF W D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT T̂ D MILITARY I AW . 
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO 48 1944 MILITARY LAW.) 
W . D . . A . O . O . FOHM NO 0 3 8 3 

l « J U N E 1944 



358485 
PUM/BM/ah 

16 May 1947 

Mrs. Carlyn E. Cowart 
P. 0. Box 204 
Beaumont, Texas 

Dear Mrs. Cowart: ^ 

Thank you f o r the information recently "given the 
Army Effecte Bureau i n connection with disposal of personal 
property of your husband, Staff Sergeant Milton £. Cowart. 

This property, consisting of two keys, was sent ' 
to you under separate cover on 13 May 1947. 

I f , f o r some roason, property has not reached you 
at the expiration of t h i r t y days from the date of t h i s l e t t e r , 
please n o t i f y t h i s Bureau so tracer can be i n a t i t u t e d . 

The action of t h i s Bureau of tr a n s m i t t i . ̂  personal 
effects does not, of i t s e l f , vest t i t l e i n the r e c i p i e n t . 
Such property i s forwarded for d i s t r i b u t i o n according to the 
laws of the state of decedent's legal residence. 

These keys were tranamitted to t h i s Bureau by a 
Graves Registration O f f i c e r overseaej however, no additional 
information ie on record here. 

husband. 
I wish to express my sympathy i n the loss of your 

Sincerely yours,/ 

P. U. MAXEY / 
Lt Col , QMC 
Effec t e QuarLerraaster 

• 
- l \ 

f \ 



Al'.OUNT TF CHECK 

ACCgUNT NUMBER 

''TE DISCREPANCY IN 

HAME 

SERIAL NUMBER 

RANK 

INCLOSE VAL LES 

SHIP VALUABLES 

VALUABLES SHIPPED BY (clerk) 

RECIPIENT FROM 

Hrs, Cerlya £« Jov.-art 

S/Ŝ -t. Hilton E. Cownrt 

18190494 " 
Beaumont, Texas 

CASUALTY REPORT 

I NVE NTC»r ' 

FWrtf' 2 0 

LETTER 

NO. g TYPE OF CONTAINER 

ENVELOPE 

CARTONS 

PACKAGE 

FOOT LOCKER 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

REMOVE Gl 

SHIP BLOODSTAINED 

SH I P DAMAGED 

REMOVE BL'DSTAINEO 

RE MOVE DAMAGED 

F I LMS REMOVED 

PUM/BM/raf 
DATE OF FINDING 

'1 // 
SUMMARY COURT OATA 

APPL ICANT 
DATE ACTION TA*EN 

"1' ~ 
MAIL REVIEKE'R (initials, 

REMARKS 

EFF QM FORM I J i 
10 OCT 19^5 

wm m ACTION 

/ fRANKED 

SHIPPED 

EXPRESS 

FREIGHT 

DATE SHIPPED 

iVMu i j 194/ 
SH IPPING CLERK 

R O U T I N G 

ACCOUNTING BRANCH 

WAREHOUSE 

F ILE 



A T T A C H M E N T S 

INBOUND INVENTORY 

G. R. OR SUB GR LABEL 

WILL OR POWER OF ATTY. 

TALLY IN FORH <3 

BAGS. CLOTH OR TRAVEL 

BELT. MONEY (NO MONEY) 

BILLFOLD (NO MONEY) 

BOOKS 

BRACELET. IDENT. 

CAMERAS 

CLOTHING 

MISC. ARTICLES 

RELIGIOUS ARTICLES 

RIBBONS. DECORATION 

SHORT SNORTER 

SOUVENIR MONEY 

SOUVENIRS 

TESTAMENTS 

TOWELS 8r WASHCLOTHS 

U. S. MONEY (AMOUNT) 

WATCH 

WINGS 

E F F E C T S INVENTORY 
A R M Y E F F E C T S B U R E A U 

BELT 

BOOKS. ADDRESS 

BOOKS. PILOT LOG 

BRUSHES 

CASE 

CLOTH. WASH 

COATS 

FOOTLOCKER 

FOOTWEAR. PR. 

GLASSES 

CLOVES. PR. 

HANDKERCHIEFS 

HEADWEAR 

JACKETS 

KITS 

KNIVES 

LETTERS 

LIGHTERS 

CONTAINERS ADDRESSED TO 

NAME AND STATUS VARIATIONS 

S T A T U S 

DECEASED 

MISSING 

P. 0. W. 

ABANDONED 

UNKNOWN 

OVERCOATS 

PAPERS. PERSONAL 

PENCIL, MECHANICAL 

PEN. FOUNTAIN 

PHOTOS 

PIPES 

RINGS 

SCARFS 

SHIRTS 

SOCKS. PR. 

STATIONERY 

TIES 

TOBACCO 

TOILET ARTICLES 

TOWELS 

TROUSERS, PR. 

TRUNKS. PR. 

UNDERWEAR 

INFORMATION 

\ 

CROSS REFERENCE 

NUMBER 

Approved -, 

BUREAU CHECK 

TRANSMIT ORIGINAL 

ORIG. REG. MAIL 

TO G. A. 0 . 

MUTILATED 

TO ISSUING AGENCY 

t 

ii; 

;>•;. 

;•; 
f 1 



HEADQUARTERS 
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND 

EUROPEAN THEATER AREA 
PERSONAL EFFECTS BRANCH 

TALLY IN 
INVENTORY RECORD 

NUMBER: & _ / ^ / j ' 

0RGANIZAinON:_ 

-CEMETERY: iLjU^LLR. 
STATUS > <P~eti 

PARCEL: 
, ™ " t I : * r . / i K C i D PABCEL: ^ / 

EFFECTS ™mm>.-mM:ytiTm Cl~.C^ ^ - ^ ^ J ; 

r 

INVENTORIED BY;_ <>. ^ 0 ^ , 4 



CASE 
THEATSR BAGGAGE BURErU 
APO 751, U.S. AHMY TAG' NO 

TALLY IN NO 

OWNER'S ITAME ' -! '/ ' ! ! ' JIAT-R 

RAÎ K AilD ASN >' '•;"/• • • V SHIP TO 

ITEM A !] ADDRESS 

TOILET ARTICLES 
Toilet articles in defective containers are removed to prevent damage to clothing, 

GOVEjRNMEN̂  Il:§y|l_PRgFyRTY 
Government Issue Property listed hereon was found~among the personal property 
of the individual indicated above and was withdrawn and turned in as salvage. 

WAR TROFalES 
The War Trophies listed here were withdrawn frora this property and turned in to 
the proper supply service i n compliance with WD Cir 155 dtd 28 May 1945 which 
states that any and a l l war trophies with one exception w i l l be prohibited t« 
a l l individuals after 1 Apr 1946. The sole exception to above w i l l be one 
souvenir firearm accompanied 'by AG USFET Form No. 33 per individual. In ab-
sencr of Form No. 33 firearm w i l l be removed. 

5ftP!gaBj3I> DNEMY APTpMAT̂ C 7IIE!3AEMS 
The Captured Enemy Automatic Type Firearme listed below were withdrawn from this 
property and turned in to the proper supply.service in compliance with par 3 b, 
Aee VI, WD Cir. 155, dtd 28 May 1945, which states that a l l firearms of auto­
matic type, such as machine guns or any type ^un from which a number of bullets 
niay be discharged with cne continuous pull of the t r i g & e r , are prohibited from 
importation to the United States: 



AHMY EFFECTS BUREAU -irm/PM/ * 
nummary Court-Martial VU/tM/WT 

KANSAS CITY QUARTSKMAoTSR LEPOT Case No. aaB4fla 
601 hardesty Avenue 

Kansas City 1, Missouri i^ate_L2-JiaX-L242j^ 

SUBJECT: Report of transactions i n disposing of the e f fec t s of 

"mnn I nnmrt : I L, IPI QOAQA ^ 
IName of aeceased) (Amy berial Number J 

a t a f g Mr finrp^ w h o c i. d 

Wraae; (.Organization, Arm or bernice) 

on the 23 „ day ofJkMBhffl. 1 9 ^ . T t K.,^ro»n A r n n ^ ^ 

TO: The Adjutant General, »ar department, Hashington ^5, D, c. 

1. Complying with k j i m , a Summary Court-Martial. convened at Kansas City 
Mo. pursuant to SO. 152. Hq.. KCQM Depot, dated 5 July 1946. for the purpo e of 

& \ N 0 1 r e P r e s e n t ^ i v e or widow of aeceaent being present at oecedent's 
camp or quarters, efrects of decedent were forwarded to this Summary Court-Martial! 

was cn^^ P r t :* ^ ^ r a e ^ 0 r S d e c e d e n t , s ^ t a t e none of which the sum of $ none 
was collected. ( I f nothing was founa due or co l l e c t i d T T t a t e "None", otherwise 
attach itemi/.ea statement of sums owing and collected.) ( I n c l . none) 

been nni. h' ̂ e C ^ d 0 n t 0 ^ d local creditors the sum of * none, which has 
been paxd by the Nummary Court-Martial from funds of aecedent. ( ^ T T ^ l o s e d receipt 
none, inc1 none). r 

d. Disposition of oecedent's efiects (less money paia creditors, i f anv) 
hao been maoe by the Summary Court-Martial by transmittal through.the QuaHermaster 
Sn^'-r ^ ^ o v f n m 0 n t expense to person founa e n t i t l e d (oee Summary Court-Martial 
rlWUING below). 

FINbING 
* 

Before a Summary Court-Martial which convened at Kansas City, Missouri, on 

9 May 104? ,, pursuant to S.O. 132, Headquarters, KCĈM Depot, 

''< 

dated b July 1946, the application or a f f i d a v i t of 
i 1 try-i 




